A Corning Brand
Instruction Manual
Axygen® Horizontal Gel Boxes
Cat. Nos.
HGB-7
HGB-10
HGB-15
HGB-20

that do occur can be smoothed to the edge of the gel and dispersed using
a pipet tip .
4 . Allow the agarose to set, ensuring that the gel remains undisturbed . This
usually takes approximately 20 minutes at room temperature .
5 . Carefully remove the tape and comb, and transfer the gel including the
tray to the main tank .
98
Horizontal Gel Boxes, Combs, and Accessories
Ordering Information
Axygen Horizontal Gel Box, 7 cm
Corning Cat. No.  Description Qty/Cs
HGB-7 Axygen horizontal gel box, 7 cm 1
HGB7-5-15 5-well comb for use with 7 cm gel box, 1 .5 mm thickness 1
HGB7-8-075 8-well comb for use with 7 cm gel box, 0 .75 mm thickness 1
HGB7-8-1 8-well comb for use with 7 cm gel box, 1 .0 mm thickness 1
HGB7-10-1 10-well comb for use with 7 cm gel box, 1 .0 mm thickness 1
HGB7-10-15 10-well comb for use with 7 cm gel box, 1 .5 mm thickness 1
HGB7-12MC-1 12-well multi-channel compatible comb for use with
 7 cm gel box, 1 .0 mm thickness 1
HGB7-12MC-15 12-well multi-channel compatible comb for use with
 7 cm gel box, 1 .5 mm thickness 1
HGB7-16-1 16-well comb for use with 7 cm gel box, 1 .0 mm thickness 1
HGB7-16-15 16-well comb for use with 7 cm gel box, 1 .5 mm thickness 1
Axygen Horizontal Gel Box, 10 cm
HGB-10 Axygen horizontal gel box, 10 cm 1
HGB10-8-1 8-well comb for use with 10 cm gel box, 1 .0 mm thickness 1
HGB10-10MC-1 10-well multi-channel compatible comb for use with
 10 cm gel box, 1 .0 mm thickness 1
HGB10-10MC-15 10-well multi-channel compatible comb for use with
 10 cm gel box, 1 .5 mm thickness 1
HGB10-12-075 12-well comb for use with 10 cm gel box, 0 .75 mm thickness 1
HGB10-12-1 12-well comb for use with 10 cm gel box, 1 .0 mm thickness 1
HGB10-12-15 12-well comb for use with 10 cm gel box, 1 .5 mm thickness 1
HGB10-16-075 16-well comb for use with 10 cm gel box, 0 .75 mm thickness 1
HGB10-16-1 16-well comb for use with 10 cm gel box, 1 .0 mm thickness 1
HGB10-16-15 16-well comb for use with 10 cm gel box, 1 .5 mm thickness 1
HGB10-16-2 16-well comb for use with 10 cm gel box, 2 .0 mm thickness 1
HGB10-20MC-1 20-well multi-channel compatible comb for use with
 10 cm gel box, 1 .0 mm thickness 1
HGB10-20MC-15 20-well multi-channel compatible comb for use with
 10 cm gel box, 1 .5 mm thickness 1
HGB10-25-1 25-well comb for use with 10 cm gel box, 1 .0 mm thickness 1
HGB10-25-2 25-well comb for use with 10 cm gel box, 2 .0 mm thickness 1
Axygen Horizontal Gel Box, 15 cm
HGB-15 Axygen horizontal gel box, 15 cm 1
HGB15-8-1 8-well comb for use with 15 cm gel box, 1 .0 mm thickness 1
HGB15-8-15 8-well comb for use with 15 cm gel box, 1 .5 mm thickness 1
HGB15-10-1 10-well comb for use with 15 cm gel box, 1 .0 mm thickness 1
HGB15-10-15 10-well comb for use with 15 cm gel box, 1 .5 mm thickness 1
HGB15-12-1 12-well comb for use with 15 cm gel box, 1 .0 mm thickness 1
HGB15-12-15 12-well comb for use with 15 cm gel box, 1 .5 mm thickness 1
HGB15-14MC-1 14-well multi-channel compatible comb for use with
 15 cm gel box, 1 .0 mm thickness 1
Gel Running
1 . Mix the sample to be loaded with the sample buffer—see Solutions
section for common sample buffers . Usually 3 µL of sample buffer is

stock stain concentration), and adjust to the volume used accordingly . The
entire gel should be covered .
2 . De-stain the gel for 10 to 30 minutes in distilled water again ensuring the
gel is completely immersed .
3 . Rinse the gel twice for a couple of seconds with distilled water .
NOTE: If ethidium bromide was incorporated in the gel, skip steps 1
through 3 .
4 . Transfer the gel to a UV Transilluminator or Axygen® Gel Documentation
System (Corning Cat . No . GD-1000 or GDBL-1000) .
5 . The samples will often appear as brighter, clearer bands when photo-
graphed or viewed using a gel documentation system . However, if the gel
bands are too faint, the staining procedure should be adjusted so there is
less de-staining . If there is too much background, the staining procedure
should be adjusted so there is more de-staining .
1110
HGB15-14MC-15 14-well multi-channel compatible comb for use with
 15 cm gel box, 1 .5 mm thickness 1
HGB15-14MC-2 14-well multi-channel compatible comb for use with
 15 cm gel box, 2 .0 mm thickness 1
HGB15-16-1 16-well comb for use with 15 cm gel box, 1 .0 mm thickness 1
HGB15-16MC-1 16-well multi-channel compatible comb for use with
 15 cm gel box, 1 .0 mm thickness 1
HGB15-16MC-15 16-well multi-channel compatible comb for use with
 15 cm gel box, 1 .5 mm thickness 1
HGB15-16MC-2 16-well multi-channel compatible comb for use with
 15 cm gel box, 2 .0 mm thickness 1
HGB15-18MC-1 18-well multi-channel compatible comb for use with
 15 cm gel box, 1 .0 mm thickness 1
HGB15-18MC-15 18-well multi-channel compatible comb for use with
 15 cm gel box, 1 .5 mm thickness 1
HGB15-20-075 20-well comb for use with 15 cm gel box, 0 .75 mm thickness 1
HGB15-20-1 20-well comb for use with 15 cm gel box, 1 .0 mm thickness 1
HGB15-20-15 20-well comb for use with 15 cm gel box, 1 .5 mm thickness 1
HGB15-20-2 20-well comb for use with 15 cm gel box, 2 .0 mm thickness 1
HGB15-28MC-075 28-well multi-channel compatible comb for use with
 15 cm gel box, 0 .75 mm thickness 1
HGB15-28MC-1 28-well multi-channel compatible comb for use with
 15 cm gel box, 1 .0 mm thickness 1
HGB15-28MC-15 28-well multi-channel compatible comb for use with
 15 cm gel box, 1 .5 mm thickness 1
HGB15-30MC-1 30-well multi-channel compatible comb for use with
 15 cm gel box, 1 .0 mm thickness 1
HGB15-30MC-15 30-well multi-channel compatible comb for use with
 15 cm gel box, 1 .5 mm thickness 1
HGB15-35-15 35-well comb for use with 15 cm gel box, 1 .5 mm thickness 1
Axygen Horizontal Gel Box, 20 cm
HGB-20 Axygen horizontal gel box, 20 cm 1
HGB20-16-075 16-well comb for use with 20 cm gel box, 0 .75 mm thickness 1
HGB20-20MC-075 20-well comb for use with 20 cm gel box, 0 .75 mm thickness 1
HGB20-20MC-1 20-well multi-channel compatible comb for use with
 20 cm gel box, 1 .0 mm thickness 1
HGB20-20MC-15 20-well multi-channel compatible comb for use with
 20 cm gel box, 1 .5 mm thickness 1
HGB20-25-1 25-well comb for use with 20 cm gel box, 1 .0 mm thickness 1
HGB20-30-1 30-well comb for use with 20 cm gel box, 1 .0 mm thickness 1
HGB20-40MC-1 40-well multi-channel compatible comb for use with
 20 cm gel box, 1,0 mm thickness 1
HGB20-40MC-15 40-well multi-channel compatible comb for use with
 20 cm gel box, 1 .5 mm thickness 1
HGB20-40MC-2 40-well multi-channel compatible comb for use with
 20 cm gel box, 2 .0 mm thickness 1
HGB20-50-2 50-well comb for use with 20 cm gel box, 2 .0 mm thickness 1
Gel Trays
Corning Cat. No.  Description Qty/Cs
HGB7-7-GT Gel tray 7 x 7 cm for use with 7 cm gel box, UV transparent 1
HGB7-10-GT Gel tray 7 x 10 cm for use with 7 cm gel box, UV transparent 1
HGB10-10-GT Gel tray 10 x 10 cm for use with 10 cm gel box, UV transparent 1
HGB15-10-GT Gel tray 15 x 10 cm for use with 15 cm gel box, UV transparent 1
HGB15-15-GT Gel tray 15 x 15 cm for use with 15 cm gel box, UV transparent 1
HGB20-20-GT Gel tray 20 x 20 cm for use with 20 cm gel box, UV transparent 1
Replacement Electrodes
HGB7-NE Replacement negative electrode, 7 cm 1
HGB7-PE Replacement positive electrode, 7 cm 1
HGB10-NE Replacement negative electrode, 10 cm 1
HGB10-PE Replacement positive electrode, 10 cm 1
HGB15-NE Replacement negative electrode, 15 cm 1
HGB15-PE Replacement positive electrode, 15 cm 1
HGB20-NE Replacement negative electrode, 20 cm 1
HGB20-PE Replacement positive electrode, 20 cm 1
Rubber Casting Dams
HGB7-CD Casting dams for use with 7 cm gel box, set of 2 1
HGB10-CD Casting dams for use with 10 cm gel box, set of 2 1
HGB15-CD Casting dams for use with 15 cm gel box, set of 2 1
HGB20-CD Casting dams for use with 20 cm gel box, set of 2 1
Accessories
HGB7-AD Power supply adapters, 4 mm to 4 mm, 2/pk 1
HGB7-AD2 Power supply adapters, 4 mm to 2 mm, 2/pk 1
HGB-EL Electrical leads (1 pair) 1